. Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

April 13, 2000

Mr. Ned Fowler

SCI Management L.P.
P.O. Box 130548
Fousten, TX 77219-0548

Dear Mr. Fowler:

RE: Zcning Verification, Arbutus Memorial Park, 1101 Sulfer Spring Rd.,
13" Election District

Your letter to Mr. Jablen dated March 16, 2000 has been referred to me for reply.
No site plan information was included with your letter.

The above referenced property is currently zoned ™.R.10.5. and 5.5. A portion of
the property may also be zoned D.R.3.5. depending upon .ae extent of the property.
Encloszd, please find a copy of a portion of Baltimore County zoning maps SW SE and
GE.

You mzy contact the Baltimore County Office of Planning at 401 Bosley Avenue,
Towson, Maryland 21204, (410) 887-3211 to discuss Master Plan considerations.

Cemetery use is permitted in the aforementioned zones by the grant of a Special
Excetion from the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County. The proposed use
would be subject to the requirements of Sections 401 and 502 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). I have included information on the Special Exception
process.

If the cemetery has existed prior (o the inception of zoning regulations in
Baltimore County, which occurred in1945, and the use has continued uninterrupted since
that date it may be considered as non-conforming. Nen-conforming uses are subject to
the requirements of Section 104, B.C.Z.R.. A search of the zoning records shows
multipie cases associated with this property. These cases include but are not limited to
171-5, 5432-X, 78-209-A. I have included a copy of the order for the latter case. This is
not to be considered the extent of zoning history for this property. It would be advisable

to engage an attorney familiar with Baltimore County Zoning Regulations who can

research the case files and assess the present and potential status of the property.

*"ﬁ\i Census 2000 ‘F”‘r\z For You, For Baltimore County m Census 2000 k‘{s\s

Fiee SO Soytiean i Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

on Recycied Paper

Mr. Ned Fowler
April 11, 2000
Page 2

Mausoleums are considered to be non-rasidential priucipal structures and are
subject to the requirements of Section 1B01 2.C.1.a, B.C.Z.R.. A thorough assessment
of the zoning case history for this property may show zoning relief granted for setback
and design requirements.

Pursuart to Section 1B01.1.C.9, B.C.Z.R. funeral establishmeits are permitted by
Specia! Exception in the D.R. zones. Setbacks are pursuant to Section 1B01.2.C.1.A,
B.C.Z R Residential transition area requirements as per Section 1B01.1.B.1 will apply.

All developmeni within Baltimore County must have full development, zoning
and permit approval. You may contact the Office of Development Management at 111
West Chesapezke Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, (410) 887-3335 for inquires
pertaining to site construction issues and the development approval process. You may
contzct the Office of Permits at the address above, (410) 887-3900 for building permit
application requirements. 1am enclosing a copy of the zoning checklist requirements for
non-residential preperties for your use. Additionally, I am including information on how
to purchase a copy of the B.C.Z.R. If you plan to develop in the county, it is strongly
advised you obtain these regulations.

[ trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsiva to the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Singeérely,
s @
Llvyd T. Moxley
Planner I

Zoning Review

LTM:kew
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ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

00720

DATE,

70 THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF HALTIMORE COUNTY:

or wa, Arhutics Mevorial Park, InG. Segad wne: _of the property sitaste i Baltimcre
Mdmh_—-h—w-&l-ﬂ-nunﬁlmh‘

u.n' .-w- for a Varience from Section | BOZ.2BLY.6.2) 81022 . . .
satback (bullding face +o bullding face) betwesn mausoleuss

cnﬁhmunn—-mnmmmdmmwum
dollowiny reascas: (dicats hardabip or

1. Progosed structures are not m-mm making 80' sethacks unnecessary.

205y _structures are viewed from the outside lnd do not hin interdor
m'wo:.:lklnq front, rear and side yards d|ff'cn'|t to determine.

3. A 20' setback i1l allow the development of a more intimate garden
space which s desirable. See attached description

4T hanges,across the site (754) make ¢ difficult to attach
e through the use of a continuous: roof

{

R
BTN 1s, Pres
_Arbutus Nesbrial Fark, Tnc.

e
Owner

Address._ 1101 Sulphur Spring Road

Baltimore, Maryland 21227

Tetiiioaers Atioraey

£

Ry The Zoring Commissioner of Baltimore County, this... 10t __ ——--day

£
of.Jemary 1972, that the subjict matter of this petition be advertissd, as
jairod by the Zoning Law of Baltizaore Counly, in two newspape:s of peneral clrculation
out Baltimore County, thet property be posted, and that the
Fommissioner of Baltimore County In Boom 108, County Offce uildiag i
County, on the....293h..... 197 8, wt . 10100k

oM

;
- Moy

REs PETITION FOR VARIANCE + BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
Baginning 725" S of Sulphur Spring Rd,
opp. Shelboume Ave. ; 13th District A

ARBUTUS MEMORIAL PARK, INC.,
Peitionars

‘OF BALTMMORE COUNTY
+ Case No. 78-209-A
trerrer

JORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE

Mr, Commissioner:

Pursucnt to the authority contained In Section 524, 1 of the Baltimere County
Charter, " hersby enter my cppeasance in this procveding. You are recussted to notify
me of any hearing dits or dates which may be now or hereafter designated therefors,
and of the pasoge of ony preliminary or final Order in connection therewith.

:7: A e

Charles E. Koutz, Jr.
Deputy Peaple's Counsel

Yol 70 Vs
John W, Hessian, Il
Pecpiots Counsel
County {Dffice Bullding
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2188

Ll

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 14th day of March, 1978, a copy of the
afocegoing Order was mailed fo Mr. Williom J. Collis, President, Arbutus Mamriel
Pork, Inc. , 1101 Sulphur Spring Rocd, Salfimere, Maryland 21227, Petitioners.

. w1478 M

IM.&OIB COUNTY, m’ﬂ.ﬁb
1N ER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

10..5: Erlc DINenna, Zonlng Comissloner Date.._ March 20, 1978

roef, Director

'“"‘EITi?'m ”
sumsmcr..P*Hilon ’;u-m-.\ Pt for Verlonce for Distance betwsen Buldings

Baginning 725 fset South of Sulphur Spring Road oppasite Shelboune Avenve.
Petitioner = Arbutus Memoral Park, lac.

13th Districe

HEARING: Waednesday, March 29, 1978 {10:90 A.M.)

Thers are no comprehensive planning foctors requlring comment on his petition.

LHG:JGHirw

lll- vnu-a mn,rmu.-

llﬂ‘#—m’wmmmnnm

Comnty Office Batlding.
VY Cheserenis
m Mary:

:mnutmmmnmum
m-g! day of Jameavy

Q

Mareh 30, 1978

Patitione;
NO. 78-209-A (Mem No. 145)
s Callie;

ol n.nm-u. ssed :
1 necordane et oy Basied ny Orde (n the above referenced mattar,

Vezy truly yourn,

/' ERIC DI NENNA
‘oniez Commissioner

SED/arl

Attachment

cc1 Joma W. Hasslas, I, Esquive
Peopla's Counsal

batimore.
o nlpwm:n-umlnq‘
JowsoN. MARvLAND 21204

Februory 1, 1978

Mr. Eric 5. DiNenna, Zoning Comisioner
Zoning Advisory. Cominitier

Baltimore County Office
Towson, Marylarz 21204

Decr Me. DiNenna:
Commexits on Item /145, Zoning Advisory Commitree Meeting, Jonuary 1/, 1978, ore os follows:

Property Owner: Arbutus Memoriol Park, Inc.
Location: 725' SW int. Shelbournc Ave. and Sulphur Spring Rood
Existing Zoring: D.R.5.5
zw..|..= Jertence ta pemit u 20 saock batwsan mauscleues i fiu of e
red 80',

Acres: ll9
District: 13th

This office hos reviewed the subjsci petition and offers ihe following comments. These comments
ore not intended to fndicate the appropriateness of the zoning in question, but or> to csswe that
oll porties are mods aware of piar of problems with regard to development plans thot may have
bearing on this setition.

This plan hos been réviewed ond thera are no site-planning facturs requiring ccmment.

Very truly yours,

Current Plonning and Develoznent




ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

m"t—vﬂ'mb’:uﬁﬂlwm_ﬂnnn—_lw

Mmmmmnmw and gepazal .
‘welfaxe of the.c AMMuGILY,. the. Variancs. toparmit A 20 dnct tesbask (aulldiag. ..

= IFiES ORDERED by the Zoaing
o _Maxch__

to the approval of & site plan by

P2 s 30, /57
"
R

nt of Public Works and the

e of Planni.ig and Zoning.
1o the advertisement, posting of preperly and public hearing on the abova petitlon

DATE

it appearing that by reason of.

the above Variance should NOT BE GRANTED.

a2y

1T 15 ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this ...

o .. 197 __, that the chove Varfance be and the same Is hereby DENIED.

February 8, 1978

Mr. 5. Eric DiNenna
Zoning Commissioner

County Office Building
Towgon, Maryland 21204

Re: Item #145 (1977-1978)
Owner: Arbutus Memorial Park,

porty .
725! 5/W int. Shelbourne Ave. & Sulphur Spring RA.
Zoning

Acres; 1.49 District: 13th
Dear dr. DiNenna;

The follouing comsents ars furnished in regard to the plat sulmittad to this office
for raview by the Zoning Advisory Committee in connsction with the subdect item

Highvays;

Sulphur Spring Ros?, an existing public rosd, is propossd to be im coved in the
ture, with pousible vertical and horizontal realignment, as a closed section roadway
t right-of-way. Highway right-of-way widening, inciuding any necessary
reve sasements for slopes, will ba raquired in connection with any gading or
building pormit application.

The entrance losktion are eubect to approval by the Departuent of Tratfic
and she in 4 with Baltimore County Standards.

Sediment control

Davelopment of this property through stripping, gradii. and stab{lization could
result in a sediment pollution probles, (Jemesng privute and publle holdings downstrean
oF the proparey. A 9rding perait Ls, thersfiie, necessary for all grading, inluding
the stripping of top so

Stom Drains;

isions for accommodating storm water or drainage have not been indicated on
the subxitted plan.

The Fatitioner must provide necesszry diainage facilities (temporary permanesnt)
to preveit creating any nuisances . damages to adiacent propertisr, lﬂvm'zl]y by the
goneimteacion of suriace vaters. Corraction of any problem whict. sy result, dus

grading or irmroper -nih!l-tion of drainage facilities, would be the full
-,.Wn.unuq of ta Patitior

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
March i6, 1978

llt William J. Elll‘l, President
Arbutus MPemorial Parl

i 3101 Surphes. Spring Rosd
iz Baltimore, Marylana 21226
e RE: Varlance Petition
Bureau of It 145
et Petitioner = Arbutus Hemorial
Department of Park, Incorporated
T b e ion

Dear Mr. Callia:

Py o Jha toning ELmiR Ay eony Comm tone hie, pevieved
e the plans submitted with the above referenced petition
Dagisimmat 2nd has made an on niu u-ld inspection of the prupgny.
The following comments are a rosult of this review and
inspection. @ comments are not intended to indicate
the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but
to assure that all partics are made cware of plans’or
problens with regard to the development plans that may
have a 'BoAing O bwid CASS: ' The DiCacter Of Planning

y file a written report with the Zoning Commissionsr
ith zecomendations sy to!the suitability of ittis
requested Ining

2oning Administeacion

Indoserial
Developant

ted on the south side of Sulphur Spring Road
ppo e i i e e i s
the utn Election District, the area, which is the
subject of this petition, is part of the Arbutus
Meroriel Park. Tne c Ty is presently improved
with an office maintenance building, interment area,
a rclidnncn anll two existing e TR
these lated te buildings,
which are nmeguru:ly attached wlm a covered rootr area.

Thas particular Variance request is necessitated
an a result of your proposal to col throe similar
type mausolsums witnin 20 feet ol each other in lieu of
the .equired maximum 80 feet separarion.

ctem #145 uen -1978)
Fropql:ty Cwner: Arbutus Memorial park, Inc,

ruhm-zy 8, 1978

ter and sanitary Sewsr:
Public water main and sanitary zvsrage sxists in Sulphur Spring mead, eastari
O iy
from Shelbourne woad. Public vater supply ie serving this property, which olthough
ir not indicated, is assumed to be using a privar- onsite sewags dispusal systm.
Very truly yours,
./ e
Ctlicth D M/(
UUSWORTH N, DIVER, P.5.  /C 4P ar
Chiler, Buresu vt Enginesring
DI ER PR 5

cor 3. Tremmer
3. Comars

G-SH Key Shegt
15-30 5W 17-19 Pos. Shests

Mr. Wm. J. Callis
F yu 2

No. 145
lu-un 16, 1978

A review or our files fails to indicate ehav
the existing cometery was ever granted a Special
Exception. The old zoning maps do indicate that
Case Noy 171 did involve 4 cematery, nowewsr, T

was unable to locate the file and determine
boundarios of the subfect propartve ) Tpolnt hls
out it iy my understandinc that your future

rﬂpo A1 f5rithia Samacucy ie o i ontruts ¢ himbat
of mausoleums. I discussed this with Mr. James E.
Dyex, foning Supervisor, and he indicated that
3ince a Special Exception for the existing usa
Hadingt bean Granted our Suture pEopasal would
require that u b

you to present this at the time of your scheduled
hearing.

s petition is accepted for filing on the
aita of thetonioed f£iling certificats. Notice
of the haiclfy date and time, WhlchWili e Bald
not less than e than 90 days sfter

date on the :uh.; Eoreificats, will be forwachod
to you in the near future.

Very truly yours,

Hodd, Blndon

NICHOLA® 3.
Chairs

NBC1zf

cc: Daft, McCune, Walker, Tnc.
Hampton Plaza
Suit

300 E. Joppa Ro:

Towson, leylnnd 21204

.AJ botimoracounty

depatment of heattt
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

3. ROOF, M.D.. M.P.
£ £PUYY STATE AND COUNTY HEALTH DY FICER

Jamary 26, 1978

Mr. 5. Eric DiNemna, Zonini Commissiorer
o0ffice ~f Planning and Zonin

County 0ffice Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. DiNenmna

The follcuing are commencs on Item # W, zonin. Advisory
Jamuary 1

Comnittee Meeting of 19701
Property Owner: Arbutus Neworfal Perk, Tno.
725" 6 int. Shelboume Ave. & Sulpimr Dpring Ad.
Ly
136
A Bealth bacard 1w not snticipated as @ Tesuli of ths proposd use.

Location:

Ver: truly yours.

Qfg’:u // ey

m, Dirsutor
nunsau os :Nv.uwx-mrr.\l SERVALES

THD/XB/ye 0
SEC 15 118

Zoning Plans Advisory Committ:

ad

Paul .
chieF

March 21, 1978

M. E. Eric Disenna
Commissioner

County Office Bullding

Towson, Maryland 21204

IemMo. 145 - BAC~  Janury 17, 197
Property Ovoers  arbutus Memorisl
Location Al

rtus
et , 125" sw ine. shelboume Ave. & Sulphur Sprdag 71,
Proposed Soalags

D.R. 5.5
Variance to permi a 2~' cetback betxsen
maugoleuss in lieu of the required 80'.

1.49
13en

Dear ¥r. DiNenna:

No traffic pro-iems ore mttupqua the requestod
permic a 20' catback Fotween mausoleums. < i S

~ SR

/\a._-gl...,t/_’ 3
Richael 5. Flanigan
Trateic Enginesr Associate

MP/hms

I
TOWSON, mmwm 21208 ‘
201} 828731

Reincke

Offico of Tlanning and Zoning
Paltincca County Office Bulldicg
Towson, Maryland 2L

itteation: K, Commodari, Chairman
Zendng Advisory Commdthoo

Ros Property Owner:  Avbutus Memorial Park, Ine.
Locations 725" EW int. Shelbourne Ave. & Sulpimr Spring Bi.
Ttea %o 145 Zoning Agemdz Meeting of 1/17/78

CGonblamons
Porsuant, to request, b roforencad ~roparty has bacn survaysg b7 this
Duiraan am tho Casmants Boley marind i yila mn mt aro applisdilc and requirort
‘to Bo corroctod or incorporated dnde the final plans for the propertys

1. P're hydronta for mnm!mmmrmmmdqﬁ:MI 20
2 dncaed s intorvals Lo, alons an spproved rod
ss published

o with

dlum
Dupm-nnt of Public Worls.
A second moans of vehicle access is required for tho sites
Tho velilcle doad-ond condition showvn et
FESS the sadam allowd by the FIre Dopartacits

( ) he o sito chall bo mado Lo couply vith all ayolicable yarts of tho
Piro Provention Codo prior to =up«uq or boginning oi oporations.

&

T

Tho butltings and strusturcr cxisting scd on tha sito shall
camply with all applicablo Foquircmorts af tho Netioml Fira Fro-
toction fssocistion Standard Ho. 10) "[ifo Safoty Code", 1970
miition prioe to occupancy.

} 6. Sito plans arc approved an drawn.
) 7. The Fir: Provention Buresu has no coumcnto, ot this time,

)

don Bivision

(x) 5

Teviewort,




BOARD OF EDUCATION’
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

. TOWSON, MARYLAND - 21204

Date: January 17, 1978

0ffice of Flanning and Boning % :
Mr. S. Fric DiNemna
Sy Siies mliing R i . CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
o 2 Baltimore County Office Buiiding ) o
Dear Mr. Dilienna: Towson, Maryland 21204 = NEWSPARERS
Cosmenta on Item # 145 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting, Jamuazy 17, 1978 TOWSON, MD. Korab g 19.78 TOWSON. MD. 21204 March 9 19 78
are aa follove: Z.A.C. Meoting of: January 17, 1978 THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
Property Ovner: Arbutus Memorial Park, Ino
Locations 725¢ 5V int. Shelbourns Ave. & Sulp=:: Spring Road - published In THE JEFFFRSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed £ :
Existing Zoning: D.E. 5.5 RE: Item No: 145 % i s i a0 A 5 ili TO CERTIFY. that the annexed advertisement of
= Variance %o persi thask susoleuss * Property Owner: Arbutus NMemorial Park, Inc. iblisted i Towson, Re'timore County, onvEmOE etition for Vari, =
 gatred Rl Rébas sam S 13 Lo Be 0 Do Tey ™raer u tat. ‘Sholbourne Avo; § Sulplur Spring Rd. 7 Tnc. Su;ﬂ,z;: s‘.ff,:""" Sgtrhutus Memorial Park,
o Prosent Zoning: s Bt one tina .. sumesmwecTERs before the..._ .29t . was lnsérted in the following:
od Zoning: Variance to permit & 20! setback between mausolouss %
domalis i;‘n’: L B P lieu of the required 80°. dayof . Harch -~ 1918, the WK publication
spposring o tho. b dayiet . M D Caionsville Times 11 Towson Times
O Dundaik Times 3 Arhuius Times
The items checked below are applicable: 1079 O Essex Times O Community Times
o shall confora ‘o Baltimore County Building Code (5.0, O Suburban Times East ' Suburban Times West
@ & i;vn:mim u:luﬂzai;ll Supplement and other applicable code - v » THE _JI IAN, i est
P8R PP 5.4 = =
(Z) B. A building permit mnall be required before construction can begin. 5 weekly newspapers published in Baltimore, County, Maryland,
once 8 week for___ane successi ks ber
1 30 1l Districe: I3th ive weeks beiore the
O e ?:;,.‘Z;:,m"?,:“:'miif.‘ Aowiizes ullibe Tequied 5o L2188 : No. Acres: 1.49 Cost of Advurtisement, 8. L0th day of _March 1975, that is to say. tne same
was inserted 1n the issues of March 9, 1978
(£) ©. Three sets of construction drawings with a reglatered Maryland
Architect or Engineer's original sesl will be reguired to file - e e
an application for a building permit. Dear Mr. DiNenna:
(C) . vood frame walls are mot pe-nitted within 30" of a property line. No bearing or studat population. STROMBERG PUBLICATIONS, INC.
Contact Building Departoent if distance is betwesn 3'0" and 6'0" 5 i
of property 1ine. g
BY. Ll @m 74 i
() 7. Yo coment. Very truly yours, /—-

thack variance conflicts with the Baltiwore County
. See Section s

o

W. Nick Petrovich,

WNP/bp. Field Representative
O oo
- sosre u. Mcoowa, rreemr oss w uoren G s
<] R — s, LoRRAE 7. chimeus [P
Charl®s Bs MAWCUS M. BOTRARIS MGOEN B WAYDEN WICHARG W. TRACEY. DV

Burnhaz
Plans feview Chief
CEerr e ape—

awconr,_$25:00
. g 4 Sal neceeo Daft-Nouie-Valker, fno, 300 B, J
SREIE ) B T e e,

BALTIMORs COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
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